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Introduction
• Birdstrike:

– Safety of Flight threat
• Certification to proven level of impact resistance
• FAR 25, 27 & 29, tolerance to complete flight,--

• Hail stone strike threat
– Durability threat (local damage requiring deferred repair)

• Impact threats usually determines minimum gage 
dimensions for:
– Transparencies
– Cockpits
– Leading edges of empennages & wings
– Radomes
– Engine nacelles

• Impact threat environments need better definition
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Focus: Impact Events Occurring During Airborne Operations, 
Characterizing the In-flight Risk Environment for Birdstrike and Hail & 

Ground Hail Strike on Parked Aircraft. 

• Two criteria topics;
– Probability of an impact initiating a small local delamination or 

disbond that may or may not grow with usage (occurrence per 
average a/c usage for one design life); the Durability Energy 
Threshold. 

• The Durability Limit may correlate with the quasi-static delamination 
initiation. 

– The second is an impact that induces significant damage per the FAR-
25 based on the design life for the expected production run (total 
expected fleet size), the Damage Tolerance Energy Impact threshold. 

• The penetration condition may correlate with quasi-static punch shear 
thresholds. 

– Example; one design life could be 100,000 hours and the total fleet 
usage for say 1000 a/c could be 7 x 107 hours. 

• Illustrate procedures to estimate damage threshold criteria as a 
function of laminate design characteristics.



9 July 06 FAA Composite  Workshop 4

Fuselage Structure Vulnerable to In-flight Impact Threats Sized by 
GAG Pressurization Cycles, Not by Compression After Impact. 

(John E. McCarty, 1989 Lecture Notes - Davos, Switzerland)

AC-107A Damage Tolerance
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Deflection Wave - Crown Break
(Thickness 3/4inch; V=346kts; & W=4.1lbs)

Im
pa

ct

Deflection Propagation
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Similarities: Incident from Canadian Aviation; “Sharing 
the Skies” & Helicopter Test & Simulation in Italy

Behavior of the bird In “C” recognized the shear strength of the bird and 
the resulting concentration of the loads on a small contact area.
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Vehicle Geometric Features Strongly Influence Structural Response to Impact: 
Oblique Angles Produce Quasi Static Deflection Waves. Deflection Wave Dependent on 

Impactor Characteristics (IE. Shear Strength of Bird Versus Fragmentation  of Ice)

100% normal 
loading

~100% 
sliding

Mix of 
normal 

loading & 
sliding

Deflection, Rebound or 
Penetration (Energy 
Loss)

Less Deflection but Bow 
Wave Moving in Direction 
of Impact, May Interact With 
Structural Discontinuity, 
Rebound or Penetration 
(Energy Loss). 

Shearing Motion

+ deflection

+ deflection

— deflection
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Characterizing & Qualifying a Model for Impactor Response is 
Necessary for Accurate FEM Simulation: Hail Ice Example.

(Ice fragments on impact, birds have hydrodynamic behavior 
modified for shear strength of bird material)
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An Easyjet Boeing B737 (August, 2003) From Geneva and Ran Into Severe Hail,(Pilot
Described As "Clear Air Hail”) Resulting in Severe Damage to the Aircraft Upon Which
the Aircraft Returned to Geneva. No Operational Control/dispatch System Tasked With
Reviewing the Weather Conditions and Providing This Information to the Crew.

QuickTime™ and a
TIFF (Uncompressed) decompressor

are needed to see this picture.

QuickTime™ and a
TIFF (Uncompressed) decompressor

are needed to see this picture.

QuickTime™ and a
TIFF (Uncompressed) decompressor

are needed to see this picture.

QuickTime™ and a
TIFF (Uncompressed) decompressor

are needed to see this picture.
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Characterizing Birdstrike (Hail strike) Events:
(Number of impacts within a volume element)

ρ
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Operational Impact Rate (OIR) Characterizes 
The Operating Environment
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Comparison of Reported Impacting Bird 
weight Data: Current FAA data 1990 - 2005 

Cumulative Bird Wt. Distribution
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FAA-LevelIIIAsummary46.txt

		Species		Number (n)		Weight (Oz.)		Weight (lbs.)		P(w)				W (lbs)		N(w)		SUM N(w)		P(w) FAA				Bird weight  (lbs)		P(w)		Differential P(w)				Species		Weight (lbs.)		N(w)		SUM N(w)		P(w) USAF

		ANNAS HUMMINGBIRD		3		0.2		0.01		0.0000442974				0.01		3		3		0.000				0.5		0.285		0.479				AMERICAN PIPIT		0.06		17		17		0.002

		COMMON YELLOWTHROAT		13		0.35		0.02		0.0002362530				0.02		13		16		0.000				1.5		0.634		0.245				CLIFF SWALLOW		0.08		307		324		0.040

		WILSONS WARBLER		4		0.4		0.03		0.0002953163				0.03		60		76		0.001				2.5		0.813		0.125				SWAINSONS THRUSH		0.09		107		431		0.053

		TYRANT FLYCATCHERS		3		0.5		0.03		0.0003396137				0.04		520		596		0.009				3.5		0.904		0.064				LEAST TERN		0.10		3		434		0.053

		VIOLET-GREEN SWALLOW		7		0.5		0.03						0.05		1		597		0.009				4.5		0.951		0.033				PLOVERS		0.13		20		454		0.055

		WARBLING VIREO		5		0.5		0.03						0.06		732		1329		0.020				5.5		0.975		0.017				MEADOW LARKS		0.19		600		1054		0.129

		WESTERN WOOD-PEWEE		1		0.5		0.03						0.07		9		1338		0.020				6.5		0.987		0.009				AMERICAN ROBIN		0.19		487		1541		0.188

		WOOD WARBLERS		40		0.5		0.03						0.08		226		1564		0.023				7.5		0.993		0.004				EUROPEAN STARLING		0.21		296		1837		0.224

		LAZULI BUNTING		1		0.6		0.04						0.09		844		2408		0.036				8.5		0.997		0.002				WESTERN MEADOWLARK		0.25		1519		3356		0.409

		NORTHERN ROUGH-WINGED SWALLOW		10		0.6		0.04						0.10		29		2437		0.036				9.5		0.998		0.001				KILLDEER		0.28		77		3433		0.419

		ROCK WREN		1		0.6		0.04						0.11		620		3057		0.045				10.5		0.999		0.001				UNKNOWN BIRD OR BAT		0.31		898		4331		0.528

		WRENTIT		1		0.6		0.04						0.13		1919		4976		0.073				11.5		1.000		0.000				SHARP-SHINNED HAWK		0.50		48		4379		0.534

		BARN SWALLOW		504		0.7		0.04						0.14		137		5113		0.075												UNKNOWN BIRD - SMALL-rook		0.63		1		4380		0.534

		LINCOLNS SPARROW		3		0.7		0.04						0.17		74		5187		0.077												WHITE-TAILED KITE		0.79		15		4395		0.536

		SAYS PHOEBE		1		0.8		0.05						0.19		1281		6468		0.096												LAUGHING GULL		0.81		8		4403		0.537

		AMERICAN PIPIT		19		1		0.06						0.21		1428		7896		0.117												PIGEONS, DOVES		0.84		1485		5888		0.718

		CARDINALS, BUNTINGS, SPARROWS		53		1		0.06						0.22		120		8016		0.118				Weight (lbs)		P(w)						ROCK PIGEON		0.84		43		5931		0.723

		CEDAR WAXWING		23		1		0.06						0.25		222		8238		0.122				0.5		0.36						GULLS,TERNS		1.13		60		5991		0.731

		DARK-EYED JUNCO		9		1		0.06						0.28		756		8994		0.133				1.5		0.57						HEERMANNS GULL		1.44		129		6120		0.747

		FINCHES		38		1		0.06						0.29		1		8995		0.133				2.5		0.848						RING-BILLED GULL		1.56		99		6219		0.759

		FOX SPARROW		6		1		0.06						0.31		5553		14548		0.215				3.5		0.91						CASPIAN TERN		1.75		3		6222		0.759

		LARK SPARROW		2		1		0.06						0.38		1882		16430		0.243				4.5		0.925						GREAT EGRET		2.19		26		6248		0.762

		LEAST SANDPIPER		19		1		0.06						0.40		7		16437		0.243				5.5		0.95						LONG-BILLED CURLEW		2.25		1		6249		0.762

		SAVANNAH SPARROW		58		1		0.06						0.50		18426		34863		0.515				6.5		0.95						GULLS		2.31		42		6291		0.767

		SWALLOWS		400		1		0.06						0.53		22		34885		0.515				7.5		0.953						LESSER SCAUP		2.38		21		6312		0.770

		TREE SWALLOW		94		1		0.06						0.63		12547		47432		0.700				8.5		0.97						GADWALL		2.75		11		6323		0.771

		VESPER SPARROW		11		1		0.06						0.75		83		47515		0.702				9.5		0.98						MALLARD		2.88		184		6507		0.794

		WHITE-THROATED SPARROW		9		1.1		0.07						0.78		3		47518		0.702				10.5		0.987						SWAINSONS HAWK		3.00		36		6543		0.798

		CLIFF SWALLOW		180		1.2		0.08						0.79		6		47524		0.702				11.5		0.99						NORTHERN PINTAIL		3.19		76		6619		0.807

		WESTERN SANDPIPER		15		1.2		0.08						0.81		200		47724		0.705				12.5								RED-TAILED HAWK		3.22		445		7064		0.862

		HERMIT THRUSH		13		1.3		0.08						0.84		1218		48942		0.723				JCH Data 1977; average								DUCKS		3.50		7		7071		0.863

		WESTERN TANAGER		5		1.3		0.08						1.00		17		48959		0.723												TURKEY VULTURE		4.44		496		7567		0.923

		WHITE-THROATED SWIFT		13		1.3		0.08						1.06		87		49046		0.724												VULTURES		4.88		219		7786		0.950

		ORIOLES		9		1.4		0.09						1.09		5		49051		0.724												GREAT BLUE HERON		5.50		38		7824		0.954

		DOVES		572		1.5		0.09						1.13		330		49381		0.729												GREAT HORNED OWL		5.50		36		7860		0.959

		PERCHING BIRDS (y)		242		1.5		0.09						1.22		21		49402		0.729												RING-NECKED PHEASANT		6.63		19		7879		0.961

		SWAINSONS THRUSH		21		1.5		0.09						1.25		15		49417		0.730												SNOW GOOSE		7.28		42		7921		0.966

		LEAST TERN		6		1.6		0.10						1.31		11		49428		0.730												CORMORANTS		8.19		20		7941		0.969

		WESTERN KINGBIRD		23		1.6		0.10						1.38		395		49823		0.736												SANDHILL CRANE		10.81		20		7961		0.971

		HORNED LARK		620		1.7		0.11						1.44		1		49824		0.736												COMMON LOON		13.44		16		7977		0.973

		HOUSE FINCH		14		2		0.13						1.56		846		50670		0.748												CANADA GOOSE		13.63		72		8049		0.982

		SPARROWS		1670		2		0.13						1.63		5		50675		0.748												KITES, EAGLES, HAWKS, Osprey		13.88		104		8153		0.995

		STARLINGS		41		2		0.13						1.66		48		50723		0.749												AMERICAN WHITE PELICAN		19.88		8		8161		0.995

		SWIFTS		12		2		0.13						1.69		13		50736		0.749												COMMON BUZZARD		21.88		35		8196		1.000

		BREWERS BLACKBIRD		9		2		0.13						1.75		15		50751		0.749												WILD TURKEY		23.81		2		8198		1.000

		COMMON POORWILL		4		2		0.13						1.81		17		50768		0.750

		NORTHERN MOCKINGBIRD		44		2		0.13						1.88		8		50776		0.750												USAF Bird Strikes-Top 50 by Cost (current Jan05)

		PLOVERS		34		2		0.13						2.19		28		50804		0.750

		PURPLE MARTIN		63		2		0.13						2.25		20		50824		0.750

		RUFOUS-SIDED TOWHEE		3		2		0.13						2.31		4754		55578		0.821

		SNOWY PLOVER		1		2		0.13						2.38		8		55586		0.821

		SONG SPARROW		24		2		0.13						2.44		1		55587		0.821

		DUNLIN		14		2.3		0.14						2.75		504		56091		0.828

		SANDPIPERS		123		2.3		0.14						2.88		357		56448		0.833

		RED-WINGED BLACKBIRD		74		2.7		0.17						2.94		20		56468		0.834

		MEADOW LARKS		72		3		0.19						3.00		17		56485		0.834

		AMERICAN ROBIN		255		3		0.19						3.19		38		56523		0.835

		BLACKBIRDS		948		3		0.19						3.22		673		57196		0.845

		COMMON BLACKBIRD		6		3		0.19						3.50		604		57800		0.853

		EUROPEAN STARLING		1428		3.3		0.21						3.53		86		57886		0.855

		COMMON NIGHTHAWK		115		3.5		0.22						3.63		5713		63599		0.939

		YELLOW-HEADED BLACKBIRD		5		3.5		0.22						4.44		259		63858		0.943

		TERNS		35		4		0.25						4.56		4		63862		0.943

		WESTERN MEADOWLARK		187		4		0.25						4.88		209		64071		0.946

		KILLDEER		756		4.5		0.28						5.38		1		64072		0.946

		LONG-BILLED DOWITCHER		1		4.6		0.29						5.50		433		64505		0.952

		AMERICAN KESTREL		1163		5		0.31						6.19		132		64637		0.954

		BURROWING OWL		41		5		0.31						6.25		39		64676		0.955

		EASTERN MEADOWLARK		386		5		0.31						6.63		49		64725		0.956

		UNKNOWN BIRD OR BAT		3963		5		0.31						7.28		61		64786		0.957

		QUAILS		10		6		0.38						7.31		5		64791		0.957

		MOURNING DOVE		1863		6		0.38						8.19		1		64792		0.957

		YELLOW-BILLED MAGPIE		9		6		0.38						10.81		55		64847		0.958

		WESTERN GREBE		7		6.4		0.40						11.00		33		64880		0.958

		BONAPARTES GULL		14		8		0.50						12.50		1421		66301		0.979

		GREATER YELLOWLEGS		1		8		0.50						13.44		12		66313		0.979

		SHARP-SHINNED HAWK		11		8		0.50						13.50		38		66351		0.980

		THRASHERS,MOCKINGBIRDS, CATBIRDS		11		8		0.50						13.63		1261		67612		0.998

		THRUSHES		56		8		0.50						13.88		70		67682		0.999

		UNKNOWN BIRD -		18268		8		0.50						19.88		2		67684		0.999

		UPLAND SANDPIPER		65		8		0.50						21.88		2		67686		0.999

		MERLIN		22		8.5		0.53						23.19		5		67691		0.999

		AMERICAN MAGPIE		6		10		0.63						23.81		33		67724		1.000

		BLACK-BELLIED PLOVER		29		10		0.63								67724

		RACING PIGEON		14		10		0.63

		UNKNOWN BIRD - SMALL		12498		10		0.63

		WILLETT		4		12		0.75

		ZEBRA DOVE		79		12		0.75

		AMERICAN AVOCET		3		12.4		0.78

		WHITE-TAILED KITE		6		12.7		0.79

		LAUGHING GULL		200		13		0.81

		PIGEONS, DOVES		28		13.4		0.84

		ROCK PIGEON		1190		13.4		0.84

		BLACK SKIMMER		3		16		1.00

		SNOWY EGRET		14		16		1.00

		SHOREBIRDS		16		17		1.06

		SHORT-EARED OWL		71		17		1.06

		WHIMBREL		5		17.5		1.09

		GULLS,TERNS		38		18		1.13

		AMERICAN COOT		34		18		1.13

		EGRETS		243		18		1.13

		GREEN-WINGED TEAL		15		18		1.13

		PIGEONS		21		19.5		1.22

		GREBES		7		20		1.25

		PIED-BILLED GREBE		8		20		1.25

		COOPERS HAWK		11		21		1.31

		AMERICAN CROW		192		22		1.38

		CROWS		203		22		1.38

		HEERMANNS GULL		1		23		1.44

		BARN OWL		290		25		1.56

		RING-BILLED GULL		556		25		1.56

		EARED GREBE		5		26		1.63

		NORTHERN HARRIER		48		26.5		1.66

		RED-SHOULDERED HAWK		13		27		1.69

		CASPIAN TERN		15		28		1.75

		NORTHERN SHOVELER		17		29		1.81

		RUDDY DUCK		8		30		1.88

		GREAT EGRET		28		35		2.19

		BLACK-CROWNED NIGHT-HERON		16		36		2.25

		LONG-BILLED CURLEW		4		36		2.25

		CALIFORNIA GULL		27		37		2.31

		GULLS		4727		37		2.31

		LESSER SCAUP		8		38		2.38

		PRAIRIE FALCON		1		39		2.44

		GADWALL		15		44		2.75

		HERRING GULL		446		44		2.75

		WESTERN GULL		43		44		2.75

		MALLARD		357		46		2.88

		AMERICAN WIGEON		20		47		2.94

		SWAINSONS HAWK		17		48		3.00

		NORTHERN PINTAIL		38		51		3.19

		RED-TAILED HAWK		673		51.5		3.22

		DUCKS		576		56		3.50

		FALCONS		28		56		3.50

		PEREGRINE FALCON		86		56.5		3.53

		HAWKS & unknown birds medium		5713		58		3.63

		TURKEY VULTURE		259		71		4.44

		FERRUGINOUS HAWK		4		73		4.56

		VULTURES		209		78		4.88

		PELAGIC CORMORANT		1		86		5.38

		GREAT BLUE HERON		154		88		5.50

		GREAT HORNED OWL		51		88		5.50

		OWLS		228		88		5.50

		DUCKS, GEESE, SWANS		132		99		6.19

		UNKNOWN BIRD - MEDIUM						0.00

		HERONS		39		100		6.25

		RING-NECKED PHEASANT		49		106		6.63

		SNOW GOOSE		61		116.5		7.28

		GREATER WHITE-FRONTED GOOSE		5		117		7.31

		CORMORANTS		1		131		8.19

		SANDHILL CRANE		55		173		10.81

		BROWN PELICAN		33		176		11.00

		UNKNOWN BIRD - Large		1421		200		12.50

		COMMON LOON		12		215		13.44

		GOLDEN EAGLE		3		216		13.50

		HAWKS, EAGLES, VULTURES		35		216		13.50

		CANADA GOOSE		948		218		13.63

		GEESE		313		218		13.63

		BALD EAGLE		68		222		13.88

		KITES, EAGLES, HAWKS		2		222		13.88

		AMERICAN WHITE PELICAN		2		318		19.88

		COMMON BUZZARD		2		350		21.88

		TUNDRA SWAN		5		371		23.19

		WILD TURKEY		33		381		23.81

				67724

		Selected Search Criteria:

		From: Jan 1990  To: Aug 2005

		Species: All

		Source: FAA National Wildlife Strike Database (Level IIIA) - Version 7.1.01 (with Updated Runways) dated 10-28-05

		Downloaded - Sun Dec 18 2005 10:18:22 MST







9 July 06 FAA Composite  Workshop 13

Historical (VGH) Low Altitude 
Usage

Fighter A/C Usage

Fraction of Time in Threat Environment: 25 to 45%+ Mil;   CIVIL 7 to 45% 

 VGH Data (UDRI) Cum Probility of KTAS Below 15,000 ft.
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CAS -VS- HP

		SPEED		A L T I T U D E   R A N G E S   ( F E E T )																																						SPEED

		Knots		>15000		<500		500-1000		1000-2000		2000-3000		3000-4000		4000-5000		5000-6000		6000-7000		7000-8000		8000-9000		9000-10000		10000-11000		11000-12000		12000-13000		13000-14000		14000-15000		<=15000		Airborne		Knots

		0-50		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0-50

		50-100		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		50-100

		100-150		0.00		183,707.28		190,710.70		264,516.63		78,988.78		13,422.14		1,669.53		204.13		4.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		733,223.19		733,223.19		100-150

		150-200		462.00		77,016.41		87,547.20		376,851.67		507,953.63		442,116.63		245,021.11		165,637.75		70,513.05		16,637.77		6,431.81		3,065.23		980.17		592.09		75.02		14.03		0.00		2,000,453.56		2,000,915.56		150-200

		200-250		12,372,365.63		161.69		1,462.97		47,734.19		196,830.84		351,164.31		402,713.41		459,166.33		423,074.25		444,746.23		467,639.67		398,769.38		224,807.56		151,571.31		109,235.58		86,690.28		57,574.38		3,823,342.38		16,195,708.00		200-250

		250-300		133,415,782.11		0.00		0.00		450.06		4,568.80		27,182.09		61,900.97		90,005.67		113,048.67		157,518.59		203,695.33		353,179.81		366,772.72		288,930.66		182,374.03		198,542.63		148,470.86		2,196,640.89		135,612,423.00		250-300

		300-350		9,364,067.92		0.00		0.00		160.95		433.95		3,862.83		13,875.98		18,350.13		24,585.97		32,608.44		40,435.23		229,433.58		270,408.69		278,375.05		267,374.42		424,539.98		391,030.88		1,995,476.08		11,359,544.00		300-350

		350-400		28,326.34		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		3.00		37.00		51.06		75.97		143.95		801.00		971.86		1,557.89		973.95		2,211.08		1,729.89		8,556.66		36,883.00		350-400

		400-450		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		400-450

		450-500		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		450-500

		500-550		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		500-550

		550-600		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		550-600

		600-650		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		600-650

		650-700		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		650-700

		700-750		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		700-750

		750-800		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		750-800

		Airborne		155,181,004.00		260,885.38		279,720.88		689,713.50		788,776.00		837,748.00		725,184.00		733,401.00		631,277.00		651,587.00		718,346.00		985,249.00		863,941.00		721,027.00		560,033.00		711,998.00		598,806.00		10,757,692.75		165,938,696.75		Airborne

		Hours		43,105.83		72.47		77.70		191.59		219.10		232.71		201.44		203.72		175.35		181.00		199.54		273.68		239.98		200.29		155.56		197.78		166.34		2,988.25		46,094.08

						PERCENT OF AIRBORNE TIME

		SPEED		A L T I T U D E   R A N G E S   ( F E E T )																																						SPEED

		Knots		>15000		<500		500-1000		1000-2000		2000-3000		3000-4000		4000-5000		5000-6000		6000-7000		7000-8000		8000-9000		9000-10000		10000-11000		11000-12000		12000-13000		13000-14000		14000-15000		<=15000		Airborne		Knots

		0-50		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0-50

		50-100		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		50-100

		100-150		0.000%		0.111%		0.115%		0.159%		0.048%		0.008%		0.001%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.442%		0.442%		100-150

		150-200		0.000%		0.046%		0.053%		0.227%		0.306%		0.266%		0.148%		0.100%		0.042%		0.010%		0.004%		0.002%		0.001%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		1.206%		1.206%		150-200

		200-250		7.456%		0.000%		0.001%		0.029%		0.119%		0.212%		0.243%		0.277%		0.255%		0.268%		0.282%		0.240%		0.135%		0.091%		0.066%		0.052%		0.035%		2.304%		9.760%		200-250

